St Andrew, Framingham Earl, Norfolk PD 186-1 1721-1753 PD 186-2 1754-1812

10

11

12

13

14

Marriage

25 Jun
1722
14 Jul
1724
4 Oct
1725
6 Feb
1726/7
27 Feb
1728/9
18 Aug
1729
1Feb
1730/1
1 Mar
1730/1
03 Oct
1740
14 Sep
1749
4 Jun
1750
1Jul 1758

14 Jul
1754
13 Oct
1755
31 Oct
1757
18 Feb
1759
27 Feb
1759
30Jun
1759
3 Aug
1764
5 Nov
1764
21 May
1769
2 Nov
1766
1 Oct
1786
16 Oct
1786
12 Oct
1786
28 May
1787

Groom
Robert
Henry
Stephing
Stephen
Henrey
John
William
John
Charles
James
Thomas
William
Samuel
Jeremiah
John
John
Francis
Richard
Thomas
Samuel
William
Benjamin
Robert
Richard
John

James

Groom Surname

MIDDLETON

HOWES

DIVER

SMITH

FEARWETHER

DYE

FOSTER

REEVE

UTTON

PART

JOHNSONS

WHISDALE

THURLOE

YALLOP

PARDY

REEN

FOSTER

HOWSE

BAKER

RICHES

HOPWOOD

LEADER

ELMER

HOWES

PURDY

LOCKE

Abode
Heckenham
Long Stratton

Framingham
Earl
Norwich

Yelverton

Holverston

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Burghapton

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Bixley

Framingham
Pigot
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Status
single
single
single
single
single

Widower

single
widower

single

single
single
widower
single

widower

widower

widower

single

Profession

pauper

Bride

Mary

Ann

Mary

Mary

Elizabeth

Mary

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Anne

Mary

Mary

Sarah

Ann

Sarah

Elizabeth

Sarah

Lucy

Ann

Dorcas

Diana

Mary

Mary

Anne

Sarah

Keziah

Anne

Bride

Surname

SMITH

BATTS

SHARMMAN

BROWN

SYELLIN

MORFFET

PEARSON

WITTLETON

POWLE

ELMER

DIVER

KEMP

DIVER

GILBERT

FORSTER

THURSTON

DIVER

PAGE

LARHAM

FOSTER

MARCH

REDHEAD

OLLEY

OLLEY

HOWES

PURDY

Abode

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Norwich

Framingham
Earl
Yelverton

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Hemnall

Yelverton

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Witlingham

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Status Profession Witness
1
widow
single
single
single
single
Widow
single Thomas FULLER
widow John TILLNEY
single John TILLNEY
John TILLNEY
single Samuel THURLOE
single John TILLNEY
single William STACEY
single Richard HOWES
single Samuel WACEY
Benjamin = REDHEAD
single  pauper Richard HOWES
single Ann ELMER
single  pauper Sarah SHICKLE
single John GOWARD

Witness 2

John

John

Edward

w

John

Mary

Ann

Mary

Robert

Sarah

Richard

Richard

Richard

TILLNEY

YALLOP

MIDDLETON

RISING

TILLNEY

BAKER

HOWES

WACEY

JECKS

OLLEY

HOWES

HOWES

HOWES

Notes

both made marks
both made marks
both made marks
both made marks
both made marks
both made marks
licence; both
made marks

both made marks
both made marks
both signed
licence; both
made marks

both made marks

both made marks

both made marks

Register

PD 186-
1
PD 186-
1
PD 186-
1
PD 186-
1
PD 186-
1
PD 186-
1
PD 186-
1
PD 186-
1
PD 186-
1
PD 186-
1
PD 186-
1
PD 186-
1
PD 186-
2
PD 186-
2
PD 186-
2
PD 186-
2
PD 186-
2
PD 186-
2
PD 186-
2
PD 186-
2
PD 186-
2
PD 186-
2
PD 186-
2
PD 186-
2
PD 186-
2
PD 186-
2

Image

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

13



15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

07 Apr
1788

12 Oct
1788
12 Oct
1790
06 Feb
1792
13 Sep
1792
21 Jan
1793

27 Feb
1794
2 Sep
1770
03 Sep
1794
24 Nov
1794

4 )ul 1773

09 Dec
1794
10 Oct
1796

8 Sep
1779
5Jan
1780
24 Mar
1798
29 Aug
1798
16 Oct
1798
02 Mar
1800

15 Sep
1800
19 Jul
1802
29 Nov
1803

26 Feb
1804
16 Apr
1804

26 Nov
1805

Robert

James
Christopher
Phillip
Jehosaphat

Charles

John
Richard
James

Jeremiah

Richard
Charles
John
Richard
Robert
William
John
James

James

Charles
Jacob

James

Thomas

William

John

SUSSAMS

OLLEY

LUSHEA

PURDY

POSTLE

OLLEY

GODFREY

LOVEWELL

BEEVOR

SUSSHAMS

RODWELL

THURSTON

HOWES

HOWSE

GEORGE

NICHOLS

WHITEN

CULLING

BURGESS

HOWES

HAMES

MOYES

BAKER

RAMPLY

GOWARD

Framingham
Earl

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Thorpe

Framingham
Earl

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

St Savior
Norwich
Framingham
Earl

Debenham in
Suffolk
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

St Mary in the
City of
Nottingham
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Framingham
Pigot

St Peter
Mancroft
Norwich
Framingham
Earl

single

single
single
single
single

single

single
single
single

single

single
single
single
widower
single
single
single
single

single

widower
single

single

single

single

single

esquire

Margaret

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Mary

Sarah

Sarah

Margaret

Jane

Mary

Sarah

Mary

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Susanna

Mary

Mary

Jane

Sarah

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Susan

Honor

Sarah

Elizabeth

Anne

BATSON

TUFFS

SUSHAMS

HOWSE

RIGBY

SHICKLE

SUSSAMS

SAVAGE

RIGBY

CANHAM

SUTTON

ALBOROUGH

MEEN

OLLEY

SUSHAMS

MARLEY

SUSSAMS

MOYSE

SUSSAMS

MEANS

GRICE

CULLING

LOVELY

BUNN

BUNN

Framingham
Earl

Ellingham

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Shottisham St
Mary

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Framingham
Earl

single

widow
single

single

single

single
single
single

single

single
single
single
widow
single
single
single
single

single

single
single

single

single

single

single

Mathew

John
Charles
Sarah
John

Mary

Elizabeth
Henry
Sarah

Nevell

Henry
Anne
Elizabeth
Sarah
Daniel
Mary
Daniel
William

Micheal

Mary
John

Anthony

James

Micheal

Micheal

GRIGGS

GOWARD

GEORGE

SHICKLE

RIGBY

ALLEN

SUSSAMS

SUTTON

RIGBY

SUSSAMS

SUTTON

ELMER

ASTON

THURSTON

CHASTON

EWING

CHASEN

LAKE

HILLING

PURDY

GOW

EVERET

CLIFTON

HILLING

HILLING

Richard

Richard
Ann
Lettice
William

William

Robert
Margaret
John

Susanna

Robert
Richard
Charles
Samuel
Francis
Richard
Sarah
Sophia

Richard

Philip

Jacob
senior
Mary

Sarah

Ann

John

HOWS

HOWES

GEORGE

RICHES

FORSTER

OLLEY

SUSSAMS

SUTTON

PITCHFORD

RICHES

SUTTON

HOWES

THURSTON

WACEY

GEORGE

HOWES

TOWNROW

GOWARD

HOWES

PURDY

HAMES

MOYES

BAKER

BUNN

GOWARD

bride signed;
groom made
mark

licence; both
made marks
both made marks

both made marks

licence; both
signed

bride signed;
groom made
mark

both made marks

both made marks

licence; both
signed

bride signed;
groom made
mark

licence; both
signed

both made marks

groom signed;
bride made mark
both made marks

groom signed;
bride made mark
both made marks

both made marks
both made marks

licence; both
made marks

both made marks
both made marks

John Goward and
Charles Culling
also witnessed;
both signed

both made marks

licence; both
signed

Thomas Patrick
and James Moyes
also witnessed;
both signed

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

10

10

10

10

10

10



39

40

41

42

43

44

10

11

12

03 Feb
1808

28 Mar
1809

25 Apr
1809
23 Oct
1809
10 Sep
1811

15 Oct
1811

5Jul 1757

9 Oct
1760
9 Jan
1764
4 Jan
1767
* %1769

11 Oct
1770
21 Nov
1773

12 Oct
1779
29 Dec
1782
25 Dec
1784
29 May
1785
29 Oct
1785

2 Nov
1788

9 Jun
1794
6Jan
1795
22 Sep
1795
11 Mar
1798
3 Jun
1798
29 Jul
1799

Thomas

William

Charles
James

Robert

Robert

Thomas
Benjamin
William
Robert
Richard
Thomas

James

Benjamin
John
John
Richard
John

James

Robert
John
William
Richard
John

Charles

PATRICK

VELLUM

HOWES

OLLEY

THETFORD

WOODS

WARREN

CLARKE

FOSTER

DARBY

GOODRAM

BARRET

PATCH

REDHEAD

CARTER

STANTON

WIRR

PERFECT

FISHER

THURLING

MOLLET

CULLING

RIX

HART

ALBOROUGH

Framingham
Earl

Framingham
Earl

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Framingham
Earl

Tacolneston

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Trowse

Framingham
Earl
Shottisham

Framingham
Earl

Whitlingham

Framingham
Earl
Whitlingham

Bixley
Bixley

Framingham
Earl

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Topcroft

Framingham
Earl

single

single

single
single

single

single

single
single
single
single
single
single

single

single
single
single
single
single

single

single
single
single
single
single

single

Mary

Hephzibah

Sarah
Sarah

Sarah

Mary

Elizabeth
Sarah
Anne
Mary
Susan
Sarah

Jane

Rebecca
Susan
Mary
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Alice
Mary
Anne
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Mary
Susan

Sarah

MOYSE

MEEK

SKIP

PURDY

UTTING

HEWET

FULLER

THURTELL

NURSEY

FRIER

SCOTT

MARTIN

MURRELL

TUTTLE

BETTS

FISHER

PLEAFAR

CATLING

BROWNE

PEAKE

MARTINS

CHAPMAN

ALDBOROW

ALBOROUGH

RICHES

Framingham
Earl

Framingham
Pigot

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Framingham
Earl

Bixly

Trowse
Newton
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Bixley

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Caister St
Edmund

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl
Shottisham
All Saints

single

single
single

single

single

single
single
single
single
single
single

single

single
single
single
single
single

single

single
widow
single
single
single

single

John

Robert

Mary
Keziah

John

James

Randal
John

James

Thomas

Rebeccah

Thomas

Robert

Thomas

John

Henry

Robert

John

Henry

Ann

Susanna

Charles

Charles

Charles

GOWARD

MEEK

GRIMSON

HOUSE

THETFORD

COLE

WARD

THURTELL

BRAME

BROWN

TUTTELL

BROWN

JECKS

BROWN

FISHER

JECKS

JECKS

BELL

FOOKER

SMITH

CHAPMAN

ALDBOROW

ALBOROUGH

ALBOROUGH

James

Elizabeth

James
Richard

Mary

Mary

Thomas
Thomas

Thomas

Susan

Thomas

Benjamin
Susan
Susan
Andrew
John

John

John
Martha
Mary
Catherine
Catherine

Catherine

MOYSE

MEEK

SKOYLES

HOWES

THETFORD

COLE

BROWN

BROWN

BROWN

BROWN

BROWN

LEEDER

SAMON

SAMON

PURIE

FISHER

SISSEM

SISHEM

FISHER

CULLING

ALDBOROW

Ann Goward also
witnessed; groom
signed; bride
made mark
Sarah Meek also
witnessed;
Licence both
signed

groom signed;
bride made mark
both made marks

licence; bride
signed; groom
made mark
Susan Crowe also
witnessed; both
signed

licence; both
signed

licence; both
signed

both signed

both made marks
both made marks

licence; bride
signed; groom
made mark
licence; both
signed

both made marks
both made marks
both made marks
John Bell of Great
Yarmouht; both
made marks

both made marks
both made marks
licence; both
signed

groom signed;
bride made mark

ALBOROUGH both made marks

ALBOROUGH | both made marks

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

11

11

11

11

11

11

12

12

12

13

13

13

13

13

13

14

14

14

14

14

14

15

15

15

15



5 Nov
1799
8 Dec
1802

21 Jun
1804
22 Nov
1808

Thomas

Edward

John

Brame
John

CLOWES

CHETTLEBOROUGH

STOREY

EAGLETON

Caister next
Great Yarmouth
Pckthorpe in a
hamlet of
Norwich
Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

single

single

single

single

Hannah

Catherine

Margaret

Susannah

STOREY

ALBOROUGH

MOORE

RUMSBY

Framingham
Earl
Framingham
Earl

Great
Yarmouth
Framingham
Earl

single

single

widow

single

Andrew

John

Hannah

Mary

STOREY

ROPHINS

CLOWES

RUMSBY

John

Thomas

John

BETTONY

CLOWES

ROPHINS

licence; both
signed
both made marks

licence; both
signed
both made marks

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

PD 186-

15

15

16

16



